

No. 09-475

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL  
KEVIN S. GOLDEN  
*Center for Food Safety*  
2601 Mission Street  
Suite 803  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
415-826-2770

RICHARD J. LAZARUS  
*Georgetown University*  
*Law Center*  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-662-9129

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
EVA A. TEMKIN  
LISA K. HELVIN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, NW  
Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-775-4500  
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

---

---

*Counsel for Respondents Geertson Seed Farms, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Regulatory Background.....	1
B. The Petition To Deregulate RRA.....	2
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	4
1. Summary judgment proceedings and the preliminary injunction .....	4
2. The permanent injunction proceedings .....	6
D. The Court Of Appeals Proceedings .....	15
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THIS APPEAL.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CHALLENGED INJUNCTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	25
A. The Lower Courts Applied The Correct Legal Standards.....	26
1. Both courts below acknowledged and applied the traditional, four-factor test for determining the propriety of injunctive relief.....	26
2. The lower courts did not create a “NEPA exception” to the traditional legal standard for injunctive relief .....	30
3. The court of appeals applied the correct legal standards in upholding the injunction.....	32
B. The District Court’s Findings Concerning Irreparable Harm Were Well Grounded In The Record, And Its Decision Issuing Injunctive Relief Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The record confirms that injury arising from genetic contamination had occurred and was likely to recur absent an injunction.....	36
2. The district court properly concluded that genetic contamination constitutes irreparable environmental harm .....	37
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in weighing the traditional equitable factors and other case-specific factors.....	43
C. The District Court’s Refusal To Impose APHIS’s Conditions Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion And Is Justified By Controlling Regulatory Authority .....	46
1. The district court was not required to defer to APHIS’s proposed judgment.....	46
2. Imposition of APHIS’s proposed judgment would have violated controlling CEQ regulations.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
D. If This Court Concludes That The Lower Courts Applied An Incorrect Legal Standard, It Should Remand With Instructions To Reconsider The Injunction Under The Appropriate Standard.....	50
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO CONDUCT TRIAL-TYPE PROCEEDINGS.....	51
A. District Courts Enjoy Broad Discretion In Conducting Injunction Hearings, And There Is No General Right To Trial-Type Procedures.....	51
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Ruled That The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Intervenors’ Request For Trial-Type Proceedings.....	57
C. If This Court Concludes That The District Court Had A Duty To Permit Trial-Type Proceedings, It Should Remand For Such A Hearing.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	32, 34, 37, 57
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	48
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	52
<i>Asseo v. Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	58
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	47
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	47
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	52
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Johanns</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Haw. 2006) .....	48
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	48
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	37
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	23
<i>Continental Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Toledo, St. L. &amp; K.C.R. Co.</i> , 99 F. 177 (N.D. Ohio Cir. 1900).....	54
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	21
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	41
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	26, 28
<i>FDIC v. Morley</i> , 915 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>Four Seasons Hotels &amp; Resorts, B.V. v. Consortio Barr, S.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003).....	52, 56
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	39
<i>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	45
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Rationis Enters., Inc. of Panama</i> , 261 F.3d 264 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Int’l Center for Tech. Assessment v. Johanns</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	48
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	44
<i>Lee v. State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 38 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	54, 55
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20, 24
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat’l Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	48
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy (PANE)</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	47
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 80 S. Ct. 33 (1959) .....	41
<i>Professional Plan Examiners of N.J. v. Lefante</i> , 750 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1984).....	55, 56
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Bailey</i> , 26 F. 219 (N.D. Iowa Cir. 1885).....	54
<i>Seymour v. Freer</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 202 (1869) .....	45
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. FDIC</i> , 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	22, 23
<i>Sprint Commc’ns v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	53
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	56
<i>Walker v. Parker</i> , 29 F. Cas. 43 (C.C. D.C. 1840).....	54
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	34
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	passim

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 7701.....	1
7 U.S.C. § 7701(1) .....	1
7 U.S.C. § 7702(16) .....	1
7 U.S.C. § 7711(a) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 U.S.C. § 7711(c)(2) .....	2
7 U.S.C. § 7734.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	2, 50
Pub. L. No. 110-234, Tit. X § 10204, 122 Stat. 923 (2008) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 110-246, Tit. X § 10204, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008) .....	10
 <b><u>Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
7 C.F.R. § 2.22(a) .....	1
7 C.F.R. § 2.80(a)(36) .....	1
7 C.F.R. § 340.0(a)(2) .....	1
7 C.F.R. § 340.0(b) .....	24
7 C.F.R. § 340.1.....	1
7 C.F.R. § 340.3(e).....	1
7 C.F.R. § 340.3(e)(5) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
7 C.F.R. § 340.4.....	1
7 C.F.R. § 340.6.....	1, 2
7 C.F.R. § 340.6(d)(2).....	2
7 C.F.R. § 340.6(d)(3).....	2
7 C.F.R. § 457.8.....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	2, 49
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(d).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6(b)(5).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7.....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.12.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
40 C.F.R. § 1502.17.....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1504.3(c)(2)(i).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1505.1(b) .....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a) .....	2, 49, 50, 53
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(c)(1) .....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....	38, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.17.....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) .....	39
40 C.F.R. § 1515.2.....	2
69 Fed. Reg. 68,300 (Nov. 24, 2004).....	3
72 Fed. Reg. 13,735 (Mar. 23, 2007) .....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 8,299 (Feb. 24, 2010) .....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
JOHN ADAMS, JUN., ESQ., THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITY (1873) .....	54
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768) .....	53
GEO. TUCKER BISPAM, THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY: A TREATISE ON THE SYSTEM OF JUSTICE ADMINISTERED IN COURTS OF CHANCERY (10th ed. 1923).....	54
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Jefferson and Juries: The Problem of Law, Reason, and Politics in the New Republic</i> , 47 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 35 (2005) .....	54
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Right to a Jury Trial in Civil Actions</i> , 72 YALE L.J. 655 (1963).....	54
Wallace R. Lane, <i>One Year Under the New Federal Equity Rules</i> , 27 HARV. L. REV. 629 (1914) .....	55
HENRY L. MCCLINTOCK, HANDBOOK OF THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY (2d ed. 1948) .....	54
GERTRUDE STEIN, EVERYBODY’S AUTOBIOGRAPHY (1937) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (13th ed. 1988).....	53
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective</i> , 135 U. PA. L. REV. 909 (1987) .....	54, 55
<i>OIG Audit Report: Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service Controls Over Issuance of Genetically Engineered Organism Release Permits</i> (Dec. 2005) .....	10
Renewed Mot. for Prelim. Inj., Nos. 1, 2, and 3, Original, <i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> (U.S. filed Feb. 4, 2010) .....	42
